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Municipalities – Police Jurisdiction – Speed Limits – Fines – Baldwin County





When a driver is cited in the police jurisdiction of the city for violating section 32-5A-170 of the Code of Alabama, the citing officer should specify the hazardous conditions present on the Uniform Traffic Ticket and Complaint (“UTTC”) to distinguish such charge from the provisions specified in section 32-5A-171.





If the city council determines, by ordinance, that section 32-5A-170 should be added to the magistrate’s local schedule of fines, the magistrate will have the authority to accept such pleas of guilt in person or via the mail and accept payments of fines and court costs accordingly.  Until the city council passes such ordinance, persons who violate section 32-5A-170 are required to appear in court.





Dear Judge Raines:





This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request. 








QUESTION 1





	Can section 32-5A-170 of the Code of Ala�bama serve as a replacement for enforcement of section 32-5A-171 outside the cor�porate limits but within the police jurisdiction of a mu�nicipality?





QUESTION 2(b)





	Are there any circumstances that justify writing tickets under section 32-5A-170 outside of the corpo�rate limits but within the police jurisdic�tion?  If so, what are the particular circumstances and, given the vagueness of the statute, how do you limit the circum�stances? 








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 32-5A-170 of the Code of Alabama, entitled “Reasonable and pru�dent speed,” provides as follows:





	No person shall drive a vehicle at a speed greater than is reasonable and prudent under the conditions and having regard to the actual and potential hazards then existing.  Consistent with the foregoing, every person shall drive at a safe and appropriate speed when approaching and crossing an intersection or railroad grade crossing, when approaching a hill crest, when traveling upon any narrow or winding roadway, and when special hazards exist with respect to pedestrians or other traffic or by reason of weather or highway conditions.





Ala. Code § 32-5A-170 (1999).





	Section 32-5A-171, as amended, states as follows:





Except when a special hazard exists that requires lower speed for compliance with Section 32-5A-170, the limits hereinafter specified or established as here�inafter authorized shall be maximum lawful speeds, and no person shall drive a vehicle at a speed in excess of the maximum limits.





(1) No person shall operate a vehicle in excess of 30 miles per hour in any urban district.





(2)a. No person shall operate a motor vehi�cle in excess of 35 miles per hour on any unpaved road. For purposes of this chapter the term "un�paved road" shall mean any highway under the jurisdiction of any county, the surface of which consists of natural earth, mixed soil, stabilized soil, aggregate, crushed sea shells, or similar materials without the use of asphalt, cement, or similar binders.





b. No person shall operate a motor vehicle on any county-maintained paved road in an unin�corporated area of the state at a speed in excess of 45 miles per hour unless a different maximum speed is established under authority granted in subdivision (6) or as pro�vided in subdivision (7) subject to the maximum rate of speed provided in subdivision (3).





(3) No person shall operate a motor vehicle on the highways in this state, other than interstate high�ways or highways having four or more traffic lanes, at a speed in excess of 55 miles per hour at any time unless a different maximum rate of speed is authorized by the Governor under authority granted in subdivision (6) or as provided in sub�division (7).





(4) No person shall operate a motor vehicle, on an interstate highway within the State of Ala�bama, at a speed in excess of 70 miles per hour or on any other highway having four or more traffic lanes at a speed in excess of 65 miles per hour, unless a different maxi�mum rate of speed is authorized by the Governor under authority granted in subdivision (6) or as provided in sub�division (7).





(5) Notwithstanding any provisions of this sec�tion to the contrary, no person shall operate a passen�ger vehicle, motor truck, or passenger bus which car�ries or transports explosives or flamma�ble liquids, as defined in Section 32-1-1.1, or haz�ardous wastes, as defined in Section 22-30-3(5), in this state unless the vehicle, truck, or bus promi�nently displays a current decal, plate, or placard which is required by the rules or regulations of the DOT or the PSC which indicates or warns that the vehicle, truck, or bus is carrying or transporting the substances. No person shall operate the vehi�cle, truck, or bus at a rate of speed greater than 55 miles per hour at any time unless a different maximum rate of speed is authorized by the Gov�ernor under authority granted in subdivision (6) or as provided in subdivision (7).





(6) The Governor may prescribe the maxi�mum rate of speed whenever a different rate of speed is required by federal law in order for Ala�bama to receive federal funds for highway mainte�nance and construc�tion.





(7) The maximum speed limits set forth in this section may be altered as authorized in Sec�tions 32-5A-172 and 32-5A-173.





(8) A law enforcement officer or a peace officer of any incorporated municipality or town which has less than 19,000 inhabitants according to the most recent federal decennial census shall not enforce this section on any interstate highway.





(9) Any speed limit set pursuant to this sec�tion shall be enforced by any municipality or any law enforcement officer of a municipality only within the corporate limits of the municipality and not within the police jurisdiction of the munici�pality.





Ala. Code § 32-5A-171 (1999).





	Section 12-14-1(b) of the Code provides that municipal courts “shall have jurisdiction of all prosecutions for the breach of the ordinances of the munici�pality within its police jurisdiction.”  Ala. Code § 12-14-1(b) (1995).  By enacting Act 96-577, however, which amended section 32-5A-171 (commonly referred to as the “speeding” law), to prohibit municipal police officers from enforcing the speeding limits outside of corporate limits of the city, the Legis�lature expressly limited municipal court juris�diction over prosecutions of speeding cases to those solely arising within the corporate limits of the city and prohibited prosecutions of speeding cases arising within the municipal police jurisdiction lying outside the cor�porate limits. 





Note that the language used to amend section 32-5A-171 limits mu�nicipal court prosecutions of the speeding law in two respects.  Subsection (8) of section 32-5A-171 provides that a “law enforcement officer or a peace officer of any incorporated municipality or town which has less than 19,000 inhabitants according to the most recent federal decennial census shall not enforce this section on any interstate highway”  Ala. Code § 32-5A-171 (1999) (emphasis added).  Subsection (9) of section 32-5A-171 provides that “[a]ny speed limit set pursuant to this section shall be enforced by any municipality or any law enforcement officer of a munici�pality only within the corporate limits of the municipality and not within the police jurisdiction of the municipality”  Id. (emphasis added).





	No law enforcement officer should try to circumvent the clear man�date of the Legislature by using section 32-5A-170 as a “replacement” for section 32-5A-171.  Nevertheless, section 32-5A-170 does have a field of operation.  This Office has previously ruled that section 32-5A-171, as amended by Act 96-577, “does not change the jurisdictional boundaries of any municipality but does limit the authority of all municipalities to en�force the speed limits established by . . . [section] 32-5A-171, as amended.”  See Opinion to Robert E. Owens, Jr., Shelby County District Attorney, dated June 19, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00247.  This Office has also previously advised that Act 96-577, by amending section 32-5A-171, does not prevent municipalities from enforcing, within their police juris�dictions, speed limits set under sections 32-5A-172 and –173.  See Opinion to Bruce Hart, Mayor, Town of Falkville, dated August 2, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00284.  Nothing in section 32-5A-171 or any other law prohibits law enforce�ment officer from issuing traffic citations for violations of section 32-5A-170 within the police jurisdiction of the city.  The limitations provided by the plain language of subsections (8) and (9) of section 32-5A-171 expressly and exclu�sively apply only to enforcing the provisions of section 32-5A-171.





Section 32-5A-170 requires that drivers reasonably and prudently drive in various types of hazardous conditions, including while traveling through traffic intersections, approaching curves and hill crests, narrow and winding roads, railroad crossings, and pedestrian crossings, as well as during inclement weather, irrespective of the posted speed limits.  “Whereas the posted speed limit states a speed that is prima facie lawful, the posted speed may not be law�ful under all conditions, because in some conditions the posted speed may not be a ‘reasonable and prudent’ speed.”  See Jefferson v. Fleming, 669 So. 2d 870 (Ala. 1995).  It is possible that an infinite combination of factors may support a charge under section 32-5A-170 because that section expressly provides that drivers are to travel rea�sonably and prudently with regard to both “actual and potential hazards then existing.”  Ala. Code § 32-5A-170 (1999).





Some fact situations give rise to a violation of both sections 32-5A-170 and -171 — for example, driving over the posted limit within the cor�porate lim�its or police jurisdiction on snow pack on a narrow and winding road at night.  In such case, the officer should charge a violation of section 32-5A-170 only.  Driving just under the posted speed limit in the condi�tions stated could also be the basis of a violation of section 32-5A-170.  On the other hand, driving over the posted limit on a clear day and on a dry, divided highway in light traffic could only be charged under section 32-5A-171 and, thus, is not enforceable by municipal police officers under section 32-5A-171.  When a driver is cited in the police jurisdiction of the city for violating section 32-5A-170, the citing officer should specify the hazardous conditions present in the “Facts Relating To The Offense” box on the Uniform Traffic Ticket and Complaint (“UTTC”) to distinguish such charge from the provisions specified in section 32-5A-171.  








CONCLUSION





Although no prohibition exists that would prevent municipal law en�force�ment from citing drivers under section 32-5A-170 within the police jurisdiction of the city, no municipal law enforcement officer may cite a driver for violating section 32-5A-170 within the police jurisdiction of the city for the sole purpose of circumventing the prohibitions provided in sub�sections (8) and (9) of section 32-5A-171.  When a driver is cited in the police jurisdiction of the city for vio�lating section 32-5A-170, the citing officer should specify the hazardous condi�tion(s) present on the Uniform Traffic Ticket and Complaint (“UTTC”) to dis�tinguish such charge from the provisions specified in section 32-5A-171.








QUESTION 2(c)





If section 32-5A-170 cannot be written out�side of the corporate limits, please explain your supporting position.








FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION





	Because this Office has ruled above that section 32-5A-170 may be legally cited outside the corporate limits of the city, this question need not be addressed.








QUESTION 2(a)





Is there a procedure whereby the State can authorize our local magistrate to accept fines and costs without the offenders being required to make a court appearance?  Currently, this Code section (32-5A-170) is not listed on the schedule of fines and costs. 








FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION





Rule 20(C) of the Alabama Rules of Judicial Administration (“ARJA”) provides, in pertinent part, as follows:





A municipality having a municipal court may, by ordinance, and subject to the limitations imposed in section (D) and subject to the limitations that the schedule of fines not include violations or misdemean�ors involving the use or consumption of alcoholic bev�erages or any controlled substance; violations or mis�demeanors connected with violent acts; or violations or misdemeanors requiring res�titution to victims of crime, adopt a local sched�ule of fines for municipal-ordinance violations or violations of rules or regula�tions promulgated by a state agency or department and incorporated into ordinances, which offenses or viola�tions are not included in the schedule of fines pro�vided in sec�tion (A) or in the Supreme Court’s ex�tended schedule of fines, and as to which a defendant may elect to plead guilty before a magistrate.  Pro�vided, that the fines adopted may not be incon�sistent with either the fine schedule set out in section (A) or the Supreme Court’s extended schedule of fines and provided that the included violations are offenses that do not require a court appearance.





Ala. R. Jud. Admin. 20(C) (emphasis added).





	Section 32-5A-170 is a traffic offense that is not otherwise prohib�ited from being placed on a magistrate’s local fine schedule under Rule 20 of the ARJA.  Subsection (C) of this rule authorizes municipalities, by ordinance, to add such offenses to Schedule (A), “Schedule of Fines for Traffic Offenses.” Therefore, if the city council determines, by ordinance, that section 32-5A-170 should be added to the magistrate’s local schedule of fines, then the magistrate will have the authority to accept such pleas of guilt in person or via the mail and accept payments of fines and court costs accordingly.  Until the city council passes such ordinance, persons who violate section 32-5A-170 are required to appear in court.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Eric Locke, Administrative Office of Courts.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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